

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1025

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE BONNER

Printer's No. 1358

1 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 4 through 10, by striking out "A  
2 criminal act of inflicting" in line 4 and all of lines 5 through  
3 10 and inserting

4 As defined in section 2001-J.

5 Amend Bill, page 2, line 30; page 3, line 1; by striking out  
6 "and creates a substantial risk of serious" in line 30 on page 2  
7 and "bodily injury" in line 1 on page 3

8 Amend Bill, page 3, line 13, by striking out "an immediate"  
9 and inserting

10 a

11 Amend Bill, page 3, line 14, by striking out "substantial  
12 risk of serious" and inserting

13 risk of

14 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 22 and 23, by striking out "a  
15 definition" and inserting

16 definitions

17 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 28 through 30; page 4, lines 1  
18 through 5; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
19 inserting

20 "Autism spectrum disorder." As defined in 42 Pa.C.S. § 5992  
21 (relating to definitions).

22 "Hate-based intimidation." A criminal act of inflicting  
23 bodily injury or serious bodily injury on another individual or  
24 a criminal act of intentionally defacing or damaging the  
25 tangible, personal or real property of another, which is  
26 motivated by hatred toward:

1       (1) the actual or perceived race, color, national  
2       origin, ethnicity, ancestry, age, sex, gender identity or  
3       expression, sexual orientation, physical disability,  
4       intellectual disability or an autism spectrum disorder of an  
5       individual that is reasonably obvious to the offender; or

6       (2) an individual's status as a former or current peace  
7       officer.

8       "Intellectual disability." Regardless of the age of the  
9       individual, significantly subaverage general intellectual  
10       functioning of an individual that is accompanied by significant  
11       limitations in adaptive functioning in at least two of the  
12       following skill areas:

13       (1) Communication.

14       (2) Self-care.

15       (3) Home living.

16       (4) Social and interpersonal.

17       (5) Use of community resources.

18       (6) Self-direction.

19       (7) Functional academic.

20       (8) Work.

21       (9) Health and safety.

22       \* \* \*

23       "Peace officer." As defined in 18 Pa.C.S. § 501 (relating to  
24       definitions).

25       "Physical disability." As follows:

26       (1) A permanent or irreversible physical impairment,  
27       whether congenital or acquired by accident, injury or  
28       disease, that substantially limits one or more major life  
29       activities of the individual.

30       (2) For purposes of paragraph (1), major life activities  
31       include caring for oneself, performing manual tasks, seeing,  
32       hearing, eating, sleeping, walking, standing, lifting,  
33       bending, speaking, breathing and working.

34       \* \* \*

35       Amend Bill, page 4, lines 15 through 19, by striking out "No  
36       later than June" in line 15 and all of lines 16 through 19

37       Amend Bill, page 5, line 4, by inserting after "student"  
38       , teacher, school administrator, school employee or  
39       school board member

40       Amend Bill, page 7, by inserting between lines 5 and 6

41       Section 6. No later than December 31, 2023, a postsecondary  
42       institution shall amend its current policy on sexual harassment  
43       and sexual violence to include provisions to govern hate-based  
44       intimidation.

45       Amend Bill, page 7, line 6, by striking out "6" and inserting

